OC	T-1	2-2006	12:	01
	Ån. Ander			
2 13	12	1 17		
		1.1		÷
	- E		95 Res	03
	ିଠା	m PTO-15 //B:No. 06	51-0027	l (e
	19 14 14	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	n de la composition de la comp		: 5	÷
÷,	では、		$\mathbb{V} : \{ i \}$	Ε.
÷ 2 .	ð i d			
11 a 1		To the	Directo	ក្ខុរ
		Name c	of con	ve
		1		
		i in	vestis	်ခ
			9	حويت
			ŝ	÷.,
Laboration of the second				i. An
	1	lditional na	COMPACT OF STREET	1 A A
	3	Nature	of co	nÿe
		xecution	Date	(ອົ)
28	· 新聞語語		3.31	
	2 4	Assign	unent	÷
		Secur	ity Aqu	èe
÷ 11.				
		Joint F	lesea	rçn
) I	Gover	nmen	t Ìn
14 F.L.	1 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	- 64 J		
<i>§</i> 1		Execu	tive O	rde
		Other	Rele a	aše
	366 10.00			
	4	Applica	ition (DĒ J
	∦A	Patent	- 신간 왕은 1	- 917
	A	Patent	- 신간 왕은 1	- 917
		Patent	Applic	ati
	A	. Patent	- 신간 왕은 1	ati
	A	, Patent	Applic	ati
	A	, Patent	Applic	ati
			Applic US 1	ati 0/:
		Patent	Applic US 1	ati 0/:
			Applic US 1 Indiac	ati 0/« Idr
	<u>2,9</u>	Name a	Applic US 1 Inclac	ati 0/: I d r
	2 2	Name a oncernir Jame:	Applic US 1 Inclac	o/: Idr
	2 2	Name a oncernir Jame:	Applic US 1 Inclac	o/: Idr
	2 2	Name a	Applic US 1 Inclac	o/: Idr
		Name a oncernir lame: Nemal A	Applic US 1 Indiac Igidaa	ati 0/: Idr s:
		Name a oncernir lame: Nemal A	Applic US 1 Indiac Igidaa	ati 0/: Idr s:
		Name a oncernir Jame:	Applic US 1 Indiac Igidaa	ati 0/: Idr s:
		Name a oncernir lame: Nemal A	Applic US 1 Indiac Igidaa	ati 0/: Idr s:
	S	Name a phcernir Jame: Nemal A tieet Add	Applic US 1 Inclac Ing doc	ati 0/: Idr s:
	5. cc • • S	Name a phcernir Jame: Nemal A treet Ado	Applic US 1 uncl ac uncl ac uncl ac	officient states and s
	5. cc • • S	Name a phcernir Jame: Nemal A treet Ado	Applic US 1 unclac unclac unclac	officient states and s
	5. cc • • S	Name a phcernir Jame: Nemal A tieet Add	Applic US 1 unclac unclac unclac	
	5 α	Name a phcernir Jame: Nemal A treet Add treet Add	Applic US 1 Inclac Inclac Inclac	
		Name a pincernin lame: lemal A treet Add ity: tate: fione Nu	Applic US 1 Indiac Ig dow ddres tress: Quél mber:	
		Name a phcernir Jame: Nemal A treet Add treet Add	Applic US 1 Indiac Ig dow ddres tress: Quél mber:	
		Name a oncernir lame: itemal A treet Ado ity: tate: hone Nu	Applic US 1 Inclac Inclac ddres ddres ddres ddres	
		Name a pincernir Jame: Itemal A treet Add ity: tate: tate: tone Nu ax Numk mail Add	Applic US 1 uncl ac ng dow ddres tress: <u>Quél</u> mber: per: iress:	
		Name a pincernir Jame: Itemal A treet Add ity: tate: tate: tone Nu ax Numk mail Add	Applic US 1 uncl ac ng dow ddres tress: <u>Quél</u> mber: per: iress:	
		Name a oncernir lame: itemal A treet Ado ity: tate: hone Nu	Applic US 1 uncl ac ng dow ddres tress: <u>Quél</u> mber: per: iress:	
		Name a pincernir Jame: Itemal A treet Add ity: tate: tate: tone Nu ax Numk mail Add	Applic US 1 uncl ac ng dow ddres tress: <u>Quél</u> mber: per: iress:	
		Name a pincernir Jame: Itemal A treet Add ity: tate: tate: tone Nu ax Numk mail Add	Applic US 1 uncl ac ng dow ddres tress: <u>Quél</u> mber: per: iress:	
		Name a pincernir Jame: Itemal A treet Add ity: tate: tate: tone Nu ax Numk mail Add	Applic US 1 uncl ac ng dow ddres tress: <u>Quél</u> mber: per: iress:	

ore when the

GOWLING LAFLEUR

P.02

MB:No. 0651 0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) RECORDATION	United States Patentiand Trademark Off FORM COVER SHEET
PATEN	ITS ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: P	lease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving partylies)
Investissement Québec	Name: Ambrilia Biopharma Inc.
	Internal Address:
dditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🔀	No
Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1100, chemin du Golf
Execution Date(s) October 5, 2006	
Assignment Merger	City: Verdun
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip HSE 1H4
X Other Release of Security Agreement	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached 2 Yes X N
Application or patent number(s):	is document is being filed together with a new application
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 6,677,367
	6,455,587 6,656,965 6,506,786 6,610,689
US 10/902,935	6,506,786 6,610,689 6,608,100 6,528,532
	s attached? Yes XNo 6,632,816
Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
oncerning document should be mailed:	involved: 9
Name: Philip Swain	involved:9
Name: Philip Swain	involved:9
纏 たた こうごう アイン しょうしん しょうしん しんしょう しんしょう しんしょう しょうしん	involved: 9 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 360.00 Authorized to be charged by crediticard
Name: Philip Swain Internal Address: Gowling Lafleur Henderson LL	involved: 9 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3 41) \$ 360.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Y X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Name: Philip Swain Internal Address: Gowling Lafleur Henderson LL Street Address: 1, Place Ville Marie	involved: 9 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 360.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Y Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
Name: Philip Swain Internal Address: Gowling Lafleur Henderson Ll Street Address: 1, Place Ville Marie 37th Floor	involved: 9 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 360.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Y Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
Name: Philip Swain Internal Address: Gowling Lafleur Henderson Ll Street Address: 1, Place Ville Marie 37th Floor Sity: Montréal	involved: 9 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 360.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Y Authorized to be charged by credit card Y Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Deposit account Image: Deposit account
Name: Philip Swain Internal Address: Gowling Lafleur Henderson Ll Street Address: 1, Place Ville Marie 37th Floor Dity: Montréal State: Québec Zip: H3B 3P4 (514) 302 0562	involved: 9 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3 41) \$ 360.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting titl 8. Payment Information
Name: Philip Swain Internal Address: Gowling Lafleur Henderson LI Street Address: 1, Place Ville Marie 37th Floor Sity: Montréat State: Québec Zip: H3B 3P4 Phone Number: (514) 392-9562	involved: 9 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 360.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Y Authorized to be charged by credit card Y Authorized to be charged to deposit account. Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting titlet 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers State 1
Name: Philip Swain Internal Address: Gowling Lafleur Henderson LL Street Address: 1, Place Ville Marie 37th Floor Sity: Montréat State: Québec Zip: H3B 3P4 Phone Number: (514) 392-9562 ax Number: (514) 878-1450	involved: 9 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 360.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting titl 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Name: Philip Swain Internal Address: Gowling Lafleur Henderson Ll Street Address: 1, Place Ville Marie 37th Floor Sity: Montréat State: Québec Zip: H3B 3P4 Phone Number: (514) 392-9562 ax Number: (514) 878-1450 mail Address: philip.swain@gowlings.com	involved: 9 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 360.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Y Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting titl 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 501644 Authorized User Name
Name: Philip Swain Internal Address: Gowling Lafleur Henderson LI Street Address: 1, Place Ville Marie 37th Floor Sity: Miontréal State: Québec Zip: H3B 3P4 Phone Number: (514) 392-9562 ax Number: (514) 878-1450 mail Address: philip.swain@gowlings.com Signature: Michael Later	involved: 9 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3 41) \$ 360.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Y Authorized to be charged by credit card Image: Second
Name: Philip Swain Internal Address: Gowling Lafleur Henderson LI Street Address: 1, Place Ville Marie 37th Floor Sity: Miontréal State: Québec Zip: H3B 3P4 Phone Number: (514) 392-9562 ax: Number: (514) 878-1450 mail Address: Philip.swain@gowlings.com Signature: N + 0	involved: 9 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3 41) \$ 360.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Y Authorized to be charged by credit card Image: State of the state of t
Name:Philip Swain Internal Address:Gowling Lafleur Henderson LI Street Address:1, Place Ville Marie 37th Floor Sity:Miontréal State:QuébecZip: H3B 3P4 Phone Number:(514) 392-9562 ax Number:(514) 392-9562 ax Number:(514) 878-1450 mail Address:Philip.swain@gowlings.com Signature:Signature PhiLip SWAIN (Reg. # 55,9 Name of Person Signing	involved: 9 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 360.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Y Authorized to be charged by credit card Enclosed Image: State of the

GOWLING LAFLEUR

P.03

RELEASE

TO: AMBRILIA BIOPHARMA INC.

CANADIAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OFFICE

TÓ:

TO:

OCT-12-2006

12:02

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

THIS RELEASE, granted on this 5th day of October, 2006, is delivered by INVESTISSEMENT QUEBEC, a corporation duly incorporated pursuant to the *Act respecting Investissement Québec* and La Financière du Québec (R.S.Q., c. I-16.1), having its head office at 1200, route de l'Église, Suite 500, Sainte-Foy, Province de Québec G1V 5A3 and having a place of business at 393 St-Jacques Street, Suite 500, Montreal, Province of Quebec, H2Y 1N9 ("IQ"), under a Deed of Movable Hypothec referred to below, herein represented by Marc Langlois as hereby certified by signing this Release;

WHEREAS, AMBRILLA BIOPHARMA INC. (formerly known as Procyon Biopharma Inc.), a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada, having its head office at 1100, Chemin du Golf, Verdun, Province of Quebec ("Ambrilia") entered into a General and Specific Movable Hypothec Agreement with IQ, dated the 8th day of April 2003 and a First Amendment to the General and Specific Movable Hypothec Agreement dated December 2, 2004 (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Deed of Movable Hypothec"), pursuant to which Ambrilia granted to IQ hypothecary rights in, among other things, the patents set forth in Schedule "A" hereto (the Released Patents");

WHEREAS, the Deed of Movable Hypothec was recorded with (a) the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on the 4th day of February 2005, under No. 05306249, and (b) the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the 17th day of December 2004, the 21st day of January 2005, and the 28th day of July 2005, respectively at Reel/Frame Nos. 015469/0488, 015612/0195 and 016930/0828;

WHEREAS, IQ wishes to release all of its hypothecary and other rights in the Released Patents; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, IQ hereby releases all of its hypothecary and other rights in the Released Patents, and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto Ambrilia (in each case, without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all rights, title and interest it has in and to the Released Patents, and more particularly hereby releases the hypothecary rights granted to IQ under the Deed of Movable Hypothec in the Released Patents.

[Signature page follows]

DOCSMTL: 2186189\[[MTL_LAW\1031663\4]

国際のもので見たのも

Section Section 200

Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this Release on the date first written above.

INVESTISSEMENT QUÉBEC

By:____

Name: Title: Marc Langlois Directeur Régional, Direction Régionale de l'Île de Montreal

APPENDER STREET STRE

ALLEY NO REAL PROPERTY OF A

and the second second

and the second second

the effect

P.05

SCHEDULE "A" LIST OF PATENTS

CANADA

Amino Acid Derivatives as HIV Aspartyl Protease Inhibitors	2,401,821	and the second secon	distriction of the second		
HIV Protease Inhibitors Based on Amino Acid Derivatives	2,440,931	and the second se Second second s	Sector and the	ng sang ang sang sang	
Urea Derivatives as HIV Aspartyl Protease Thibibitors	2,374,362	i na sina sina sina sina sina sina sina	Marki spirite	(Comparison of the second s	
Aromatic Derivatives as HIV Protease Inhibitors	2,435,908		de la consection de la		

UNITED STATES

2. UNITED STATES		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	STREAM STREAM	
Amino Acid Derivatives as HIV Aspartyl Protease Inhibitors	6,45 5 ,5 8 7	
HIV Protezse Inhibitors Based on Amino Acid Derivatives	6,506.786	
HIV Protease Inhibitors Based on Amino Acid Derivatives	6,608,190	·.
HIV Protease Inhibitors Based on Amino Acid Derivatives	6,672,367	· · ·
HIV Protease Inhibitors Based on Amino Acid Derivatives	6.65% .% S	
HIV Protease Inhibitors Based on Amino Acid Derivatives	6,619,689	
Urea Derivatives as HIV Aspartyl Protease Inhibitors	6,528,532	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Arematic Derivatives as HIV Protease Inhibitors	6,632,816	
Lysine Based Compounds	10/902,935	

PATENT REEL: 018385 FRAME, 0526 05

RECORDED: 10/12/2006